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~. 3 - THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE .~
~' ` STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND P&OVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

~ RESOLUTION OF TH E CITY COU NCI L
No. 15:0 .

~' A roved "``pp Max~ch 9, .1984 • .•,•.
~,

RESOLVED, TYiat the Director of.the.Departmen~ of

Inspection and,Standards: is requested to cause.the lien to

be remov:ed on that property located at 113-115 Colfax Street,

said lien having been placed on the property by-t`he Mayor's

Office of Community.Development, in the amount of Orie

Thousand, Eight Hund~ed Fifty-Nine Dollars ($Z,859.00?.
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City af Providence

~~

o ~

~~ ~
s a

Rhode Island

Department of City Clerk

MEMORANDUM

DATE: 
December 15, 1983

T0: 
Stephe~z 0'Rourke, De~uty Dix~ec~.or c~f Mayor's Office of

SUBJECT: Community Development .
ACCONiPANYING RESOLUTION RE: 113 i15 C~iia~~Strc~et ~~

CONSIDERED BY: ~ouncilwomara Caroiyn ~'. Brassil, Chairwornan ~ommir~ee ori' Finan~e

DISPOSITION: The above named Committee requests a recommend~tion

irom you rel~tiive to the lien piaced on the prnperty

referre~ to by ~ou~ office. ~

City Clerk



: ~

Vincent A. Cianci, )r.
Mayor of Providence

55 Eddy Street
Providence, R. I. 02903

Phone: (401) 351-4300

The Honorable Carolyn F. Brassil
Chairwomen, Committee on Finance
c/o City Clerk's Office
Providence City Hall
Providence, Rhode Island 02903

Dear Councilwoman Brassil:

1~~iAY~RS
OO FF~E OF

C~~iMUNT1Y
I~EVELO DPME~TT

December 16, 1983

I'm responding to your l5 December 1983 memorandum concerning a lien
placed on property located at 113-115 Colfax Street.

This property actually has two liens placed against it which I have
outlined below.

1. A$1,859 lien was placed on the property by the Department of
Inspections and Standards. This lien was placed after the
property owners failed to make necessary emergency repairs to
their property which resulted in a health or safety hazard to
their tenants. If the property ownera fail to make the required
emergency repairs, the City's code enforcement division may order
repairs made through a program and administered by the Office of
Community Development. Once these repairs are made, the property
owner is billed. Should they fail to pay the cost of repairs, a
lien is placed against the property until the entire bill has
been settled.

On 29 January 1983, the own~rs of 113-115 Co1fax Stree~t ~xecuted
an instal1ment payment agreement with the then Building ~nspecti:on
Department. The agreement called for payments of $20 per month ~
until the bill was paid.

2. A second lien was placed on the property on 1 December 1982 when
the property oamers received rehabilitation assistance from the
Office of Community Development for $16,108. ~
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Councilwoman Brassil
December 16, 1983
Page 2

~ The placing of mortgage liens against the property is standard
procedure for the Home Improvement Program. The program re-

, quires a lien to insure that MOCD is repaid the expense of
rehabilitating the property if the assistance was a loan. In
this case, the assistance was a grant. We still require two
year declining mortgage liens to discourage individuals from.
financing repairs with MOCD funds and then offering the property
for sale and encouraging neighborhood stabilization..

The lien placed on the property at 113-115 Colfax Street expires on.
1 ~Jecemher 1984.

If you have any other questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,
,

!
Stephen J. 0'Rourke
Deputy Director

SJO:n
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~ Citq of Providence

- ~~

~ ~

~ ~. ~ ~~ .

Rhode Island

Department of City Clerk

~ MEMORANDUM

DATE: Decem~er 29, 1983

T0: Barba~,~ Rrank j ChiP~' of Ccc~~ EnL-'o~eement.

SUBJECT: T,I~AT ~r? PRUPFP.fiY ~,OCA,ZFL~ F.T 1.1.3--1~5 COLF.F~~' S?'FEET

CONSIDERED BY: Coanc~.~caoman Car.~7.yn r^G Rr.arsi.l~ Chairwcmar. Cor~mittee on ~'inance

DISPOSITION: . Attach.ed her~to is a Re~~].ution pendina

befQrQ the above named Gommittee.

Tt is requested ycu appe~r before the next

scheduled meeti.ng to b~ helr~ Monday, January 9,

1984 at 3:3Q o'clock P.M. in Comraittee R~om '°A"~

~ity Clerk's Department, to submit yaur tipini~n

relative to the removai oi the lien on the property<

City Clerk
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' ~ City of Providence

~ an~

~ ~
~~, ~
: ~

Rhode Island

~ ' Department of Ci~y Clerk

, MEMORAND►UM

~ DATE; January 10, 1984

T0: P,rthur Marsla.nd, ~?ehabf.l~itation Specialist - Department of Planning
' and Ur~an Development
' SUBJECT: ~~y~E~T F~R ~2EPORT RELATIVE TO ACC4MPANYING itESpLUT~ON ~

CONSIDERED BY; Councilwoman Carolyn F. Brassf`l, Chair~a~mar~ t~ Commit~ee on E`inance

I DISPOSI?ION:

Attached hereto is a draffi: of a resolu~ion p~esently
pending before th~ above r~amed Committ~e.

Also accompanying is a repo~~ fram the Mayor's Of'fice~
o£ Comraunity Development. . . z

The CAmmittee on F~.nance is atfiempting to determfne as
to whather or no~. any Department of the Cfty fs aware of the
dfssatis~raction by the property owners a~ 113-115 Colfax St.,
rela~ive to the roof instailed 'on the property and if ~he wor.k
was a~d3ne. ,

Wi11 ya~z kir_dIy repoz `~ack to the above named Com-
mittee prior to its next s~~e~uled:meeting to be held MQnday,

- January 23, 1984, as to your f~..ndi.ngs.
1

~ J;c~~-W~ ~e.~.~~-..

Gity Clerk
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January 24, 1984

Mr. and Mrs. 2~elvin Rivera
113-115 Colfax Street
Providence, RI 02905

Dear Nir , and P~Irs . Rivera :

I have been directed by Councilwoman Carolyn F. Brassil,
Chairwoman of the Committee on Finance to correspond with
you relative to the Resolution pending before that Cammittee
requesting the lien placed on your property to be remaved.

Enclosed are communications from the Mayor's Office of
Community Development and the Department of Planning and Urban
Development relative to the subject.

The members of the Committee vated to continue the
' Resolution pending receipt from you of evidence that you may

have to offer relative to your complaint for the Committe~
to revisw.

Very truly yours,

Rose M. NDendonca,
City Clerk of Providence ,

RMM:hqg
Enc.
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. STANLEY BERNSTEIN ~ ~'~' VINCENT A. CIANCI, JR.
DIRECTOR ~ MAYOR

~ ~
a u

°"e'~

. DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

January 13, 1984

The Honorable Carolyn F. Brassil
Chairwoman, Committee on Finance
c/o City Clerk's Office
Providence City Hall
Providence, Rhode Island 02903

Dear Councilwoman Brassil:

I'm responding to your January 10 , 1984 memorandum concerning a lien
placed on property located at 113-115 Colfax Street.

A One Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine and 00/100 ($1,859.00) Dollar
lien was placed on the property by the Department of Planning and Urban
Development. This lien was placed after the property owner failed to comply with
a citation of violation dated February 1, 1978.

Asphalt shingles were installed on the main rooi at 115 Colfax Street, Providence,
Rhode Island by Rhody Roofing Company.

At the time the work was completed, it was inspected by Mr. Anthony ~
Del Pico of the Code Enforcement Division who reported all work was completed
and the violation corrected.

At the time of completion, Rhody Roofing Company presented a copy of
the warranty to this department and a copy oi the warranty was sent to Mr. and

Mrs. Rivera, owners of the property in question. The guarantee was for one (1)
year expiring on May 3, 1979.

The Department of Planning and Urban Development received no complaint ,
about work not being done. satisfactorily until November 20, 1981 when Andrew M.
Cagen, attorney, wrote to this department stating that the repairs were not done ~~,
properly on the property owned by his clients, Mr. and Mrs, Rivera . Mr. Cagen
stated, in his letter of November 20, 1981, that the rooi started leaking within i
a matter of weeks.

40 Fountain Street ~ Providence, Rhode Island 02903-1810 •(401) 831-6550
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From the time the work was completed until November 20, 1981, no complaint
was ever made to this office by either the owner of the property or the attorney
representing the owner.

At this time we have no record of whether the lien was ever repayed by the
former owner.

If you should have any other questions, please contact me.

' c ely ,

ltiN'uo T •
ames F. Murp y
Supervisor Business elocation ~
Property Management

Enclosure



WARRANTY

DATE s ~ ''~ ~ y S _lq ~~.

i ~ / ' ~r ~
1 . ~ _ 'U ..

CITY STATE

- C ~ ~ ~'i~~'/ ~

of

W8Sr3Ilt3 t0

of

all. work perforrned under construction contract da.ted ~/i/''!L ~19~
n /~ J- %

to oe free of defects arising from xcrk.~a2,nship of the f~ ~v~"~~ r~~~r/ ~( ~..
CONTRACTOR

or its subcontractor or subcontxactors the quality of materia.l used therein

for a period of (1} one year or for such longer period$ as ma.y be included

in a~y.warranty given by the manufacturer of any materials used in the work

performed. This waxranty sha11 be fulfilled tiy the contractor correcting,

free of chaxge including labor, any such defects.

This Harranty expires /'/~.~ ~i ~, 19~~ one (1) year from the date of

the final inspection.T~ - . .

Date of Final Inspection %~~ V~ 19~C~ :

/-~4 ~0 ~ ^~ ~ ~ ~~ ~
~COMPANY ORI SIGNA RE

i~~~X~~_
~TITLE

- GENERAL CONDITIONS
;

All work shall be performed in good workmanlike manner and in accordance to

standard practices., Work sha11 be performed in a safe and orderly max~ner and

contxactor shall protect existing areas and materials from da,mage. He shall

also repair any damage caused by him at no cost to owner. The contxactor

sha11 provide for all required.inspections and procure and pay for a11
required licenses, permits and certificates.



., , .
4 . . ~ 1

~ ANDREW M. CAGEN
ArroaNe~r Ar L.,~►w

' ~ ~ea ELHrwooe ,►veNuc
PRCY[DEN~E. R. 4 OZ907

.~.~~

TE4 40/•701-t89J

M~ taaley Bernsteia
Di ctor, - of
Plana han Development
40 Fountain Street
Provi.deace, Rhode Islaad

RE: Melvia aad Lydia Rivera.
Plat 54 — Lot 259
115 Colfau Street •

Dear Mr.. Bernstein:

November 20, 1981

D~FARiM3t~1T GF P'.A:~1~1~1rs.

AND l3R6At•3 i?~LE~r~ENt

. , i~ ~ 1~ ~ :~ ~Q~~ :

R~~ CEI _V.ETX,

. _ . . • . . .

I repraseat Mr. ~ Mrs. Rivera in regard to a lien which was placed upon_
their property for work doae under the.Teaaats Emergency Repair Program
ia 1978.

Mr. ~-Mrs. Rivera informed me that roof repairs were made bp Rhody Roofi.ng
& Siding Co. under TERP but that the.repairs were so poorly done that the
roof began to badly leak agai.a within a matter of weeks. Zt is my uader—
standing that Mr. & Mrs~. Rivera have made aumerous att.empts si.ace then .
with your office and with.Rhody Roofing & Siding Co. to r.ectify this prob—
lem. . .

Because_the work was never performed evea at mi.nimal standards, I would ask
that.you remove the lien piaced on their property.

I Iook forward.to your respanae.

Si.ncarely yours,

... ~ ;

l~', / ~
' ~'~. ~~—

Aadrew M..Cagea

AMC/sth

cc: Mr. & Mrs. Melvin Rivera '


